
#  Santa Clara (15-16, 0-0 WCC) -vs- #  Portland State (10-19, 0-0 Big Sky)
03/23/2026 at Hillsboro, Ore. (Hillsboro Ballpark)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Schroeder, Ellison (7-5)
Loss: Nakoa-Chung, Sherreigh (5-6)
HBP: None
PB: None
 
Start: 12:09 PM   Time: 2:23   Attendance: 244   Weather: Conditions: Overcast

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
Santa Clara 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 5 7 1
Portland State 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 4 1

Santa Clara 5

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Curran, Cairah 2b 2 0 0 0 2 0 1
Merlino, Elle 3b 4 0 0 0 0 1 3
Rubio, Rebecca ss 4 1 1 0 0 0 0
    Brooks, Lillie PR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Acres, Kyla dp 4 1 2 0 0 0 1
Gray, Hazyl rf 4 1 1 1 0 1 0
    Olshenske, Mackenzie PR 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
    Clements, Taryn c 3 0 1 1 0 2 1
Balmediano, Robynn lf 3 1 0 1 0 0 0
    Graham, Audrey PH 1 0 1 2 0 0 0
    Davidson, Leiora 1b 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Golob, Caitlyn cf 2 0 1 0 1 0 0
Ferguson, Cari p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Schroeder, Ellison p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 29 5 7 5 3 4 6

2B: Golob, Caitlyn (1)
SB: Curran, Cairah (1); Balmediano, Robynn (1); Olshenske,
Mackenzie (1)
E: Merlino, Elle (1)
DP: 1

Portland State 2

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Johnson, Grace 2b 4 1 1 0 0 1 0
Lutz, Breanna 3b 3 0 0 0 1 0 0
Carsley, Abby 1b 2 0 0 1 2 1 1
Llamas, Sierra dp 2 0 1 1 1 0 0
Martinez, Mia ss 2 0 0 0 1 0 5
    Nakoa-Chung, Sherreigh p/rf 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
Orozco, Nichole lf 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Harris, Alison c 3 0 0 0 0 1 0
Benson, Jolee cf 3 1 2 0 0 0 1
    Jacang, Kainani PR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Pantoja, Giselle p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Walters, Gracie p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 24 2 4 2 5 3 7

2B: Benson, Jolee (1)
SH: Orozco, Nichole (1)
E: Orozco, Nichole (1)

Santa Clara IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Ferguson, Cari 4.2 3 2 2 5 2 0 0 0 0 16 22 3 7 87
Schroeder, Ellison (W, 7-5) 2.1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 8 8 1 5 35
Totals 4 2 2 5 3 0 0 0 0 24 30 4 12 122

Portland State IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Nakoa-Chung, Sherreigh (L, 5-6) 5.1 6 4 4 2 4 0 0 0 0 22 24 2 10 108
Pantoja, Giselle 0.1 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 4 1 1 13
Walters, Gracie 1.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 4 3 1 10
Totals 7 5 5 3 4 0 0 0 0 29 32 6 12 131



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Santa Clara - Top of 1st SCU PSU
Curran,Cairah walked (3-1 BBBKB). 0 0
Curran,Cairah stole second base. 0 0
Merlino,Elle struck out swinging (2-2 KBBFFFFS). 0 0
Rubio,Rebecca grounded out to the infield, 3b to 1b, bunt (0-1 K); Curran,Cairah advanced to third base. 0 0
Acres,Kyla grounded out to third base, 3b to 1b (3-2 BKBFB). 0 0

Portland State - Bottom of 1st SCU PSU
Johnson,Grace grounded out to the pitcher, p to 1b (2-2 KBBF). 0 0
Lutz,Breanna flied out to lf (3-2 SBBFFB). 0 0
Carsley,Abby struck out swinging (3-2 KBKBBS). 0 0

Santa Clara - Top of 2nd SCU PSU
Gray,Hazyl grounded out to short, ss to 1b (0-0). 0 0
Clements,Taryn struck out swinging on dropped third strike, out at first c to 1b (3-2 FBBKBFS). 0 0
Balmediano,Robynn lined out to short (2-2 BFBK). 0 0

Portland State - Bottom of 2nd SCU PSU
Llamas,Sierra lined out to third base (0-0). 0 0
Martinez,Mia walked (3-2 BKBBFFFB). 0 0
NakoaChung,Sherreigh grounded into double play to the pitcher, p to ss to 1b (1-1 BK); Martinez,Mia out at
2B on the play, p to ss. 0 0

Santa Clara - Top of 3rd SCU PSU
Davidson,Leiora grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (2-2 SBSFB). 0 0
Golob,Caitlyn walked (3-1 BKBBB). 0 0
Curran,Cairah grounded out to short, ss to 1b (0-0); Golob,Caitlyn advanced to second base. 0 0
Merlino,Elle grounded out to the right side of the infield, 2b to 1b (3-2 SFBBBF). 0 0

Portland State - Bottom of 3rd SCU PSU
Orozco,Nichole grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (0-1 F). 0 0
Harris,Alison struck out swinging (1-2 BSKFS). 0 0
Benson,Jolee ground-rule doubled down the left field line (0-1 S). 0 0
Johnson,Grace singled to the pitcher's mound (0-1 K); Benson,Jolee advanced to third base. 0 0
Lutz,Breanna walked (3-2 BFBFBB); Johnson,Grace advanced to second base. 0 0
Carsley,Abby walked, RBI (3-2 KBBBKB); Benson,Jolee scored; Johnson,Grace advanced to third base;
Lutz,Breanna advanced to second base. 0 1
Llamas,Sierra walked, RBI (3-1 KBBBB); Johnson,Grace scored; Lutz,Breanna advanced to third base;
Carsley,Abby advanced to second base. 0 2
Mound visit (SCU) 0 2
Martinez,Mia reached on a fielder's choice hit to short (2-2 KKBB); Carsley,Abby out at third base, ss to 3b. 0 2

Santa Clara - Top of 4th SCU PSU
Rubio,Rebecca grounded out to short, ss to 1b (1-0 B). 0 2
Acres,Kyla singled down the left field line (1-1 KB). 0 2
SCU substitution: Brooks,Lillie pinch running for Acres,Kyla. 0 2
Gray,Hazyl struck out looking (3-2 BKBBFK). 0 2
Clements,Taryn struck out swinging (2-2 BBKFS). 0 2

Portland State - Bottom of 4th SCU PSU
SCU substitution: Acres,Kyla replaces Brooks,Lillie at dp, batting 4th. 0 2



NakoaChung,Sherreigh reached on a throwing error throwing by 3b by Merlino,Elle (E5) (0-1 F). 0 2
Orozco,Nichole sacrifice bunt to the pitcher, p to 2b (1-0 B); NakoaChung,Sherreigh advanced to second
base. 0 2
Harris,Alison grounded out to third base, 3b to 1b (0-2 KF); NakoaChung,Sherreigh advanced to third base. 0 2
Benson,Jolee lined out to shallow right field putout by rf (0-1 K). 0 2

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 5   Hits: 5   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Santa Clara - Top of 5th SCU PSU
Balmediano,Robynn lined out to left center putout by cf (2-2 FBFBF). 0 2
Davidson,Leiora grounded out to the pitcher, p to 1b (2-2 FBBSF). 0 2
Golob,Caitlyn doubled to left center (0-0). 0 2
Curran,Cairah grounded out to first base, unassisted (0-1 K). 0 2

Portland State - Bottom of 5th SCU PSU
Johnson,Grace grounded out to the catcher, c to 1b, bunt (1-1 BK). 0 2
Lutz,Breanna grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (0-0). 0 2
Carsley,Abby walked (3-2 BBKBFB). 0 2
Llamas,Sierra singled through the left side of the infield (2-2 FKBB); Carsley,Abby advanced to second base. 0 2
SCU pitching change: Schroeder,Ellison replaces Ferguson,Cari. 0 2
Martinez,Mia lined out to lf (2-2 BFFB). 0 2

Santa Clara - Top of 6th SCU PSU
Merlino,Elle grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (2-2 KBBFF). 0 2
Rubio,Rebecca singled to shallow left field (3-1 BBBK). 0 2
Acres,Kyla singled up the middle (3-2 KKBBFB); Rubio,Rebecca advanced to second base. 0 2
Mound visit (PSU) 0 2
Gray,Hazyl singled to left center, RBI (0-0); Rubio,Rebecca scored from second base; Acres,Kyla advanced
from first base to third base on play and a fielding error by Orozco,Nichole (E7); Gray,Hazyl advanced to
second base. 1 2
Clements,Taryn singled to shallow center field, RBI (3-1 SBBB); Acres,Kyla scored; Gray,Hazyl advanced to
third base. 2 2
PSU position change: NakoaChung,Sherreigh now playing rf from p 2 2
PSU substitution: Pantoja,Giselle replaces Toney,Gracie at p. 2 2
SCU substitution: Olshenske,Mackenzie pinch running for Clements,Taryn. 2 2
Olshenske,Mackenzie stole second base. 2 2
Balmediano,Robynn reached on a fielder's choice hit to first base, RBI (0-1 K); Gray,Hazyl scored;
Olshenske,Mackenzie advanced to third base. 3 2
SCU substitution: Graham,Audrey pinch hitting for Davidson,Leiora. 3 2
Balmediano,Robynn stole second base. 3 2
Graham,Audrey singled through the right side of the infield, 2RBI (1-0 B); Olshenske,Mackenzie scored;
Balmediano,Robynn scored from second base. 5 2
Golob,Caitlyn popped up to short (0-2 KF). 5 2
Offensive timeout (SCU) 5 2
Curran,Cairah walked (3-2 BBBKFB); Graham,Audrey advanced to second base. 5 2
PSU pitching change: Walters,Gracie replaces Pantoja,Giselle. 5 2
Merlino,Elle flied out to left center putout by cf (1-0 B). 5 2

Portland State - Bottom of 6th SCU PSU
SCU substitution: Clements,Taryn replaces Olshenske,Mackenzie at c, batting 6th. 5 2
SCU substitution: Davidson,Leiora replaces Graham,Audrey at 1b, batting 8th. 5 2
NakoaChung,Sherreigh grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (0-1 F). 5 2
Orozco,Nichole grounded out to the left side of the infield, 3b to 1b (0-0). 5 2
Harris,Alison grounded out to the left side of the infield, 3b to 1b (2-2 BBKF). 5 2

Santa Clara - Top of 7th SCU PSU
Rubio,Rebecca flied out to lf (2-1 SBB). 5 2
Acres,Kyla grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (0-0). 5 2
Gray,Hazyl popped up to third base (1-1 BK). 5 2



Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Portland State - Bottom of 7th SCU PSU
Benson,Jolee singled up the middle (1-2 BFKF). 5 2
Johnson,Grace struck out swinging (3-2 KBKBBS). 5 2
PSU substitution: Jacang,Kainani pinch running for Benson,Jolee. 5 2
Lutz,Breanna reached on a fielder's choice hit up the middle (3-2 KBBFBFFF); Jacang,Kainani out at second
base, ss unassisted. 5 2
Carsley,Abby grounded out to third base, 3b to 1b (1-0 B). 5 2


